

**THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION SPONSORED BY COUNCIL MEMBER
ZUCKERMAN; MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY COUNCIL MEMBER
_____, AND SECONDED FOR ADOPTION BY COUNCIL MEMBER
_____**

RESOLUTION NO. 25-52

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MANDEVILLE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF MANDEVILLE TO EXECUTE AMENDMENT NO.2 TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF MANDEVILLE AND FAIRWAY CONSULTING + ENGINEERING FOR LIFT STATIONS 13 (N. CAUSEWAY SERVICE RD. AND MONROE ST.), 18 (GOLDEN GLEN ON CORIN PARKWAY), 37 (SANCTUARY SUBDIVISION ON CARDINAL LN) UPGRADES PROJECT AND PROVIDING FOR OTHER MATTERS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH

WHEREAS, on November 9, 2022, the City of Mandeville and Fairway Consulting + Engineering entered into a professional services agreement for design, permitting, bidding, construction administration, and resident inspection for Lift Station No. 13 located on the N. Causeway Service Road South of Monroe St., Lift Station No. 18 located on Corin Parkway within the Golden Glen Subdivision, and Lift Station No. 37 located within the Sanctuary Subdivision on Cardinal Lane in the City of Mandeville;

WHEREAS, the original agreement allowed for the City to increase the Consultant's fee if the contract award amount exceeded 10% of the construction estimate at the time the original fee amount was established; and

WHEREAS, the original fee was estimated on a construction cost of \$884,000 and the actual award was \$981,000, an amendment to increase the original contract amount by \$12,911.00 is requested to cover the Consultant's Engineering basic services fee is requested by the City; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Mandeville, hereby authorizes and empowers the Mayor of the City to execute the attached Amendment No. 2 of the Professional Services Agreement with Fairway Consulting + Engineering to increase the total contract amount by \$12,911.00, bringing it from \$197,175.00 to \$210,086.00.

With the above resolution having been properly introduced and duly seconded, the vote was as follows:

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSTENTIONS:

ABSENT:

and the resolution was declared adopted this ____ day of _____ 2025.

Alicia Watts
Clerk of Council

Jason Zuckerman
Council Chairman